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ALAMEDA GOUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RO4r6

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

August 10, 1999 ,
! 113t Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StD #1062 : Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Mr. Scott Hooton ' : (510} 3379335 (FAX)
BP Exploration & Oil Inc. '

295 SW 41 St,, Bld. 13, STEN
Renton, WA 98055-4931

Re: Former BP Qil # 11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Hooton:

This letter reflects our recent conversation and the review of the second quarter 1999 monitoring
event at the above former BP station. As you will recall, I was evaluating the Chevron claim that
off-site sources of gasoline, BTEX and MTBE may be impacting their site. Both the former BP
and Shell stations were, therefore, indirectly implicated. Chevron suggested this since their
recent addition of oxygen releasing compound socks had shown little affect in reducing
petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in wells C-1, C-2 and C-4. Because of the consistent
elevated petroleum concentrations in these Chevron wells and their apparent low dissolved

_ oxygen concentration, I have asked Chevron to consider the addition of more ORC to their site.

I have also approved Shell’s work plan to remove groundwater from a tank backfill well and the
installation of ORC socks in wells S-1, S-2 and the tank backfill well. I have further requested
Shell to verify the depth of the wtilities in High St. and determine if there are preferentiaf
pathways. The high MTBE in the Shefl well 8-2 may be a source of MTBE being detected in
Chevron wells,

The absence of contamination in BP well MW-3 does not mean that there is no expected
comtamination in MW-5. Because of the absence of monitoring data in MW-5 and the past
presence of free product, I do not agree with your recommendation for annual monitoring of this
well. Tunderstand you are going to arrange to sample this well. Please have your Iaboratory
analyze MTBE using 2 GC/MS method and insure that a reasonable detection limit is obtained if
MTBE is not found. I would like to reserve deciding on the monitoring frequency of this well
until your sampling results are available. In the meantime, please consider whether remediation
from this well is necessary for closure. You may contact me at (510) 567—6765 if you have any
questions or comments.

M Clo—

Barney M Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. P. Briggs, Chevron Products Co., P.O. Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
Mr. A. Perez, Shell Qil Co. P.O. Box 8080, Martinez, CA 94553
Mr. D. Dewitt, Tosco Oil Co., 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400, San Ramon, CA 94583
Mon4280Foothill



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro# 42¢

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
January 27, 1999 {510} 567-6700
StID # 102 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Scott Hooten

BP Qil Co.

295 SW 41* St.

Renton, WA 98055-493] IREAS

Re: Former BP Qil Site No. 11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Hooten:

We have received and reviewed the December 30, 1998 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
Report for the above site prepared by Alisto Engineering Group. The site conditions remain
similar to past, with gasoline contamination present only in a localized area near MW-5. At this
time, this sampling and analysis of this well only is appropriate.

Of concern, however, is the historic reporting of MTBE in the groundwater sample from this
well. I noticed non-detectable (ND) concentrations reported at quite elevated reporting limits.
The most recent event reported a MTBE concentration of <5000 ppb. Ispoke to the analytical
laboratory and they stated that they can commonly obtain a detection Limit twice that of benzene
for MTBE. There is a need to obtain the lowest detection limit as possible when analyzing for
MTBE because of the health concerns regarding MTBE and the need to illustrate a stable plume
prior to recommending site closure. This is not possible when the concentration reported is stated
as <a high concentration. Please have all future analysis for MTBE obtain the lowest detection
limit possible. As always, MTBE detected should also be confirmed using a GC/MS method.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any queétions.

Sincerely,

ety o U

Bamey M. Chan '
Hazardous Materials Specialist
C: B. Chan, files

Mr. B. Nagle, Alisto Engineering Group, 1575 Treat Blvd., Suite 201, Walnut Creek,
CA '

MTBE-4280FTHL




 ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RO# 426

April 16, 1997 ‘ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEHVICES
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suita 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
Mr. Timothy Johnson

Environmental Compliance
The Circle K Company
Division of Tosco Company-
601 Union Street, suite 250
Seattle, Washington 98101

STID # 102

Re: BRITISH PETROLEUM STATION, 4280 FOOTHILL BLVD., OAKLAND,
CALIFORNIA 94601

Dear Mr. Timothy Smith:

I have received your correspondence requesting our office to
waive goil sampling during the abandonment of the waste oil
tank’s remote f£ill line. After thorough consideration of your
concerns regarding leaving the service bay flooring intact and
the sampling which occurred in October 1994, our office will
permit fewer sampling points.

Based upon the construction of the waste o0il tank piping and
spill basin, sampling will be required underneath the pipeline
connection with the waste o0il tank. Subsequent sampling required
inside the service bay may be omitted at this time. A note will
be placed in your file to remove the abandoned line and complete
the sampling should the statlon be sufficiently remodeled or
demolished.

A repregentative of this office will witness the field
activities. You should be aware, submission of a workplan with
$180.00 deposit is required to recover over81ght costs. Notify
this office at least 48 hours prior to commencing field
activities.

‘1L you have any questions or concerns, do not hesgitate to call me
at (510) 567-6731.

Slnce£§l¥r7

o, Don Hwang, Hazardous Materials Specialist, Al.Co. E.P.S.




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY Ro426
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
September 28, 1994 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
StID s#l02
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SRRVICES AGENCY
Mr. Scott Hooten DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
B.P. 0il Company 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, 2ND FLOOR

Environmental Resource Management ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577

Building 13, Suite N
295 BW 41st sSt.
Renton WA 98055-4931

Re: Request for Technical Reports for Investigation at BP 0il
Facility #11109, 4280 PFoothill Blvd., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Hooten:

It has come to my attention that our office was not informed of
the start-up of the groundwater treatment system at the above
site. Only through recent conversation with Mr. Brady Nagle of
Alisto Engineering Group, have I been informed that the
groundwater: extraction system has been in operation for several
months. Please recall my July 27, 1993 letter which requested
that the status of the groundwater treatment system be reported
in each guarterly wmonitoring report. In addition, as part of the
conditions of your initial work plan proposal, a report
indicating the actual area of influence of each extraction well
was to be submitted after the start-up of the extraction system.

At this time, our office requests the following reports:

1. Please provide the process flow diagram of the extraction
system and a map showing the location and components of the
system.

2. Please provide the report which determines the area of
influence of each extraction well.

3. Please provide a report which details the amounts of
gascline/dissolved product being removed and having been
removed by the extraction system, Include this information
on all subsequent monitoring reports.

Please provide the requested documents within 45 days or by
November 15, 1994, You may contact me at (510) 567-6700 if you
have any questions.

Sincerely, H
wy iU U

Barney M.‘éhan, Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
B. Nagle, Alisto, 1777 Oakland Blvd., Suite 200, Walnut
Creek, CA 94556
E. Howell, files 5-4280BP
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RO 426

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

< UST Local Qversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Mr. Steve Mahoney (510) 271-4530

30 Northwest St.

Yerlington, NV 89447

January 3, 1994
StID # 102

Re: Underground Storage Tank (UST) Local Oversight Program,
Bite No.rloz, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Mahoney:

Please be advised that as a former property owner of an
underground tank site which reported an unauthorized release of
petroleum hydrocarbon during your ownership, you are required to
remain on the County’s list of potential responsible parties for
the investigation at the above referenced site. We are aware
that you may have an agreement with BP 0il Company, however, as
you are aware, any agreement which exists between you and BP must
be a civil matter.

If you have any guestions, please contact Lori Casias of the
State Water Resources Control Board.

Sincerely,

Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Local Oversight Program

cc: S. Hooten, B.P. 011, 16400 8. Center Parkway #301, Tukwila,
WA 98188

updt4280



ALAMEDA COUNTY ..
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director

RO426

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

July 27, 1993
StID # 102

Mr. Scott Hooten

B.P. 0il Company

Envirconmental Resource Management
16400 Southcenter Parkway, Suite 301
Tukwila, Washington 98188

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program |
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94521
{510) 271-4530

Re: Comment on July 14, 1992 Quarterly Monitoring Report for
BP Station # 11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakland 94601

Dear Mr. Hooten:

our office has received and reviewed the above referenced

quarterly monitoring report as prepared by your consultant Alisto
Engineering Group. We have the following comments and regquests:

1. Please provide the status of your proposed groundwater
treatment system on each guarterly monitoring report as stated in
your 2/2/93 letter. There was no information in this regard in
the above referenced monitoring report.

2. Please give the status of the free product recovery from
monitoring well, MW-5, in all quarterly reports as stated in your
2/2/93 letter.

3. Please provide evidence of B.P.’s request and denial for the
installation of borings on Foothill Blvd. just west of your site.
Recall, I requested this information in my 3-26-93 letter to you.

4., Lastly, our office agrees with the termination of the
analysis for halogenated volatile organcis for MW-2. We concur
that the initial detection of methylene chloride appears to have
been an anomaly and doesn’t require further investigation.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any gquestions.
Sincerely,

é’d;ﬂw{ i LM

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jénsen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
B. Nagle, Alisto, 1777 Oakland Blvd., Suite 200, Walnut
: Creek, CA
E. Howell, files 4-4280BP



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro424
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTCR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
March 26,1993 State Water Resources Control Board
) Division of Clean Water Programs

StID #102 UST Locat Oversight Program

) 80 Swan Way, Am 260
Mr. Scott Hooton Oakland, CA 84621
B.P. 0il Company : {510) 271-4530

16400 South Center Parkway, Suite 301
Tukwila, WA 98188

Re: Comment on February 2, 1993 Letter Regarding sStatus at
BP 0il Site No. 11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakland 94601

Dear Mr. Hooton:

We have received your February 2, 1993 letter in response to my
January 30, 1993 letter regarding the status of the investigation
and remediation at the above site. Our office has the following
comments to this letter:

1.  In your response to my point four, you stated that you
believed additional exploratory borings may provide a better
understanding of the areal hydrostratigraphy. You also stated
that your requests for permission to drill in the street had been
denied by the City of Oakland. Please provide evidence of this
attempt and identify any persons our office may contact to
support. your request for off-site drilling or on-site permitting.

2. Our office’s requests the resumption of the analysis of
halogenated volatile organics based on the groundwater results of
your February 14, 1991 sampling which reported. 51 ppb methylene
chloride, detection limit= 5ppb. Please reinstate HVOC’s in your
analysis unless you can explain this analytical result.

Please provide written comment to the above issues within 30 days
of receipt of this letter.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.
Sincerely, _

Barney M. Chan :
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
B. Oliva, ACHCSA
E. Howell, file
1-4280 FTH1




ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢ ole

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
: AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro426
RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Bivision of Clean Water Programs

January 20, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program
StID # 102 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
’ Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Mr. Scott Hooton

B.P. 0il Company

16400 South Center Parkway, Suite 301
Tukwila, WA 98188

Re: Clarification of Correspondence for BP 0il 8ite No. 11109,
4280 Foothill Blvd., oOakland 94601

Dear Mr. Hooton:

This letter serves to summarize our January 14, 1993 phone
conversation regarding my October 7, 1992 letter. As you recall,
our office had not received a response to this letter though your
October 21, 1992 letter was sent to my attention. I have since
received a faxxed copy of this letter on January 14, 1993. You
requested the District Attorney office be made aware that your
response. to the October letter was timely and not beyond the
requested response date. This letter serves to do this.

Our office has read your response and has the following comments.
to your october 21, 1992 letter:

l. Enclosed please find a copy of Mr. Oliva’s letter
conditionally approving the groundwater treatment system., You
also requested a copy of the minutes of the referenced 6/26/92
meeting. Please be aware that our office took no minutes of this
meeting and either your consultant or Mr. DeSantis’ notes should
be inspected for the proceedings of this meeting.

2. I assume the groundwater treatment system, which was
initially projected to be installed by 1992 is awaiting
additional permit(s) approval before its construction. Please
specify which permit(s) have not received approval. Our office
is not part of the bPermit approval process and therefore cannot
expedite this procedure. Please inform me if you have been
requested by any agency for the County’s input on this matter and
our office will gladly reply.

3. The July and November 1992 monitoring reports did not include
chlorinated solvents for MW-2 as requested in my October 7, 1992
letter. Please provide reasoning for eliminating this paranmeter
from the analyses. In addition, per my October 7 letter, you
were requested to provide a gtatus. of the implementation of the
treatment system in all following monitoring reports. .This
information was not included in these reports.




Mr. Scott Hooton
StiD # 102

4280 Footihill Blvd.
January 20, 1993
Page 2.,

Lastly, items numbers 3-5 of my January 8, 1993 should also be
addressed. You may respond to this letter and the January 8,
1993 letter as one or independently, as you wish.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 should you have any
questions.

Sincerely, '
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢c: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
B. Nagle, Alisto Engineering Group, 1000 Burnett Ave.,
Suite 420, Concord, CA 94520
B. Oliva, ACHCSA
E. Howell, files

2-4280bp



ALAMEDA COUNTY . : .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0N , |
AGENCY = RO426
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’ RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Certified Mailer # P 8’6 q WY 3 / ‘74? State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm' 200

Oakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

January 8, 1993
StID # 102

Mr. Scott Heoton

B. P. 0il Company

16400 South Center Parkway, Suite 301
Tukwila, WA 98188 '

Re: Request for Status Update for BP 0il Facility # 11109,
4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Hooton:

It appears that you may not have received my October 7, 1992
letter which requested clarification on a number of items
discussed during the June 26, 1992 meeting with Mr. Peter De
Santis. Enclosed please find a copy of this letter. As you can
see, this letter requested written response within 45 days of
receipt of this letter, which has obviously passed. Since this
meeting, our office has received the quarterly monitoring reports
for groundwater samplings occurring in July and November 1992.
Some of the items mentioned in the October 1992 letter have since
been addressed, however, I would like to reiterate the concerns
which our office still has. :

1. Please provide a timetable which states realistic dates for
the implementation of the proposed groundwater treatment system.
The status of the implementation of this system should be given
in all subsequent monitoring reports.

2. Chlorinated hydrocarbons was not analyzed on MW-2 in either
July and November guarterly monitorings. Please resume the
analysis for this parameter for this well in all subsequent
groundwater samplings. '

3. Please state how the extent of the groundwater contamination
will be determined. As you are aware, the groundwater plume.
downgradient to MW-5, where floating product is currently being
found, has yet to be determined. It may be presumptious to
assume that monitoring well MW-8 is the downgradient well teo this
area. As mentioned in the October 1992 letter, well C-1 on the
Chevron site across the street and potentially downgradient to
the BP site, has detected high levels of gascline and BTEX and
Chevron is implicating the BP site as the contaminant source.
Mr. DeSantis was requested to consider the installation of
additional offsite well(s) to clarify gradient. Are there plans
for this further work?




Mr. Scott Hooton
4280 Foothill Blwvd.
STID # 102

January &, 1992
Page 2.

3. By way of ce, Mr. Mark Miller is being informed in an attempt
to resolve this issue between Chevron and B.P. without legal
intervention.

4, Please comment as to whether you feel monthly groundwater
elevations would help to clarify the gradient on this site or do
you think that the gradient has been defined adequately ?
Certainly, gradient Qirection will be key in determining the
responsibility for contaminated areas of gquestionable source.

5. Your December 30, 1992 cover letter to the groundwater
monitoring report states that you have initiated product recovery
in MW-5. Please describe how this is being done. Please include
the amounts of free product recovered, quarterly and total, on
your future monitoring reports. At what freguency is the product
recovery being performed?

Please provide a written response to the above items to our
office within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

You should consider this a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to the California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Failure
to submit the requested documents may subject Brltlsh Petroleum
to civil liabilities.

You may contact me at (510} 271-4530 should you have any
guestions. .

Sincerely,

Yoo, ML

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure (Mr. Hooton}

¢c: M. Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney Office

R. Hiett, RWQCB

B. Nagle, Alisto Engineering Group, 1000 Burnett Ave., Suite
420, Concord, CA 94520 g

M. Miller, Chevron USA Products Co., P.O. Box 50004, San
Ramon, CA 94583-0804

B. Oliva, ACHCSA

E. Howell, files

2=-4280FH




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

" HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02 .
AGENCY 02 Ro426
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , : ' RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
_ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
.October 7, 1992 State Water Resources Controt Board
STID # 102 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621
Mr. Scott Hooton (510) 271-4530

BP 0il Company
16400 South Center Parkway, Suite 301
Tukwila, WA 98188

Re: Request for Status Update for BP 0il Facility # 11109,
4280 Foothill Blvd.,Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Hooton:

I understand that you are the new contact for BP taking over for
Mr. Peter DeSantis. As you are aware, representatives of our
-0office met with Mr. DeSantis and his consultant on June 26, 1992
to discuss the various BP sites within Alameda County under our
jurisdiction. I am personally, overseeing the above site.

Mr. Brian Oliva, of our office, previously gave approval for the
installation of the proposed groundwater extraction system as
presented in Alton Geoscience’s (AG) April 2, 1992 work plan.
Please recall his conditional letter of approval dated June 2,
1992 and acknowledge those points of concern in your response to
this letter.

I am requesting the submittal of an update on the status of the
remediation and monitoring at this station. This update should,
in addition to acknowledging the contents of Mr. Oliva’s letter,
respond to the following County concerns:

1. At the 6-26-92 meeting, perhaps Mr. DeSantis was speaking
optimistically, when he stated that he expected the groundwater
treatment system to be initiated "late summer 92." Upon closer
review of the AG April 2, 1992 work plan, it states it will take
approximately 260 days after work plan approval to startup the
system. This date would be about 4/93. Please submit a revised
time schedule for the startup of the extraction system which is
realistic, You should also give the status of implementation of
this schedule in all guarterly monitoring reports.

2. Please provide the most current quarterly monitoring report
for this site. Our most current data is the contents of the
April 3, 1992 AG report. Theoretically, there should be reports
for 7/92 and possiblyl 10/92. Be reminded, you should monitor
all wells on and offsite for TPHg and BTEX and additionally MW-2
for chlorinated hydrocarbons. )




o N RO426

Mr. Scott Hooton
BP station #11109
STID # 102
October 7,1992
Page 2.

3. As stated in the 4/3/92 report, the extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the groundwater has not been determined in the
southwestern direction ie towards the Chevron station. Because
of this, Mr. DeSantis was requested to consider the installation
of additional offsite well(s) in that direction. This would also
help to explain the varying groundwater gradients being found.

4. As previously mentioned, the gradient at this site is
complicated by the oeccurrence of continucus and discontinuous
strata in the east-west and north-south directions respectively.
Information from additional offsite wells will help to clarify

- the actual gradient. It will also help to clarify the source of
offsite contamination, if this becomes an issue. Our office
highly recommends monthly groundwater elevation readlngs to help
explain ambiguous gradients, such as at this site.

5. Previous reports have alluded to the Chevron station to the
southwest of this site as a potential offsite contaminant source.
The Chevron site’s gradient has been determined to be south-
southwesterly and thus would not be expected to be impacting the
BP site. On the other hand, the Chevron site is potentially
cross—-gradient to the BP 51te and may have been impacted by
offsite BP contamlnatlon. Be aware that Chevron’s monitoring
well, C-1, is located near BP’s offsite well, MW-8. During a
recent monitoring event, exceedingly high concentrations of
gasoline and BTEX were found in well, C1. Chevron’s implication
was that offsite contamination from BP was affecting their site.
Your guarterly reports may help to dispell this theory, although
I tend to agree with their belief. You should give consideration
to the remediation of offsite contamination if this is the case
in the area of MW-8.

Please respond to these comments in writing to our office within
45 days of receipt of this letter.

You should consider this a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to the California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Failure
to submit the requested documents may subject British Petroleum
to civil liabilities.



Mr. Scott Hooton
BP Station #11109
STID # 102
October 7, 1992
Page 3.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

o .@/{laﬁ

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: M. Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
P. Lange, Alton Geoscience, 5870 Stoneridge Drive, Suite 6,
Pleasanton CA 94566
B. Oliva, ACHCSA
E. Howell, files

4280FTHLAGA
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' September 13, 1991

BP Qil Ca. :

. 4280 Foothill Blva.
Ooakland, CA 94601
Attn: Chong R. Park

BEGGHD'HQTICB o ?IGB&TIGN

SUBT: Five-&ear Permit to 0parata ?aur Unﬁergrnun& aﬁﬂrﬁgﬂ Taﬁks
' at BP 0il Company, Facility #111&9, 4280 Faothill alva.4_4
aakland, Callfornla 94601

o Dear Mr. Park:

on July 19 1991, Young ang fram Our offiae inspectss : i
premises. The inspecticn was performed to- evaluate: whﬂﬁhﬁr the
conditions for the S-year underqruund atarage pernit ﬂsmm h&iaﬁ
met prior ta its issuance. . \

. e you are aware, four dauhla—walleﬂ ﬁnﬂargraund stuﬁagm tanks
. (three product and one waste oil) exist at the subject faﬁility.‘
. During this inspection, Ms. Mendoza noted the following =
- violations of Title 23, California Code of Rugulatians'{ﬂﬂﬂ} &hﬁ
califarnia Health and. Eaf&ty Code (H&SG} :

. the tanke at the subject fa01lity.- Plaaae-pwawi@e us -
_‘with a copy of test results: - A ‘ ,

. 2) We have received a- copy of your propased fﬂmaaﬁrﬁf a
7 written monitoring plan and apillfldak : response nlln.qu
" BP.stations in Alameda County. ' This format does not =
adhere to the requirements of Title 23 vhich weére L;-
" specified in the first Notice of ?ialatiunﬂ sent to your
office. The following is a summary of cummﬁntﬁ an tht:;
ﬂocunﬂnts you hava submitted:




4280 Foothill Blvd. Oaklan&, cA.
- Sephember 13, 1991
. Page 2 of 8.

written rautins mmnitoring waﬁ suhmit&nd
although it contains inpufficient -
intormation., Please be advised that a
site specific written rontine menitoring
plan shall conform with the ‘reguirement:
- of Title 23 and ghall include ‘the
following information: ‘,J c-kr-ﬂ

o é)>The fregquency of parfarming tha
_mﬂnltnring mathudr :

"hj:Tha methods and aquipmant ta ha used fbr
' performing the mnnitnring; L .

c) The location(s) where the manitﬁring
will he perfurmad L S

-d)uTha nama(s} and titla(s} dfrtﬁm
' .person(s) responaible fox 'rfarming
monitoring and/or naintaining tha |

eguipment; |
e) The reparting fm:mat,i, R o

f} The preventive maintenanem<schﬁﬁula fﬂt
: the monitoring equipment.: The.. e
naintenance schedule sghall be in .
~ ancordance with the manufamtnrar's
: instruﬂtions. and :

gy A description of the t&aininq
needed for the operation of both
+the tank systen and ths manitgring

equipment.

The fclluwing are nommsnts on tha prapésﬁé writtEh
rcutina manitnring plan snbmittaﬂ.__-_

__a), DESCRIPTION - Provide a hétter nar af
- defining the underground storage . taﬂk s
systems. Include information nhssxSEs, FiE
contents and basic specifiuatians i

. b) MONITORING FREQUENCY - Include infaﬁmat;an on
© - the presence, function and monitaring
- fraquency of Veeder Root wna 25@ &mﬁw .
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unntinuuus pipelina 1auk dataat@rs
WRad Jaeket“) . RIS

e} METHOD GF HQHITGRIHQ - Please nata.that a»
© - routine monitoring plam. ghould: be
specific and methed(s). #nd monitoring
- equipment () may vary by. shatian;; Bake th
_ apprnpriata changes. o S

d} MDNITGRIHG srsTEn BEECRiPTIQH &

1. Underground Tanks and. ?ipiﬁg' Ehis is
not part of a rautina'uﬂnitbﬁihﬁ
| précedure and: ahauld be dsiatad,frum tha
_prnpased plan. - A

2,jPravide explanatinn on what*'*“ ' 8
. in the annhual iﬂS@eatiﬁn ko :
piping systems to ersure proper. '
' operation. Please note that: ;
‘maintenance schedule. inclull
~ oalibration of the moumitoring
. eguipment (g) shall be i
_the nanufacturar's tnattuut

L In addition to the items manﬁimnﬁﬂ a&uva, inclwﬁ&
the following information in tha prbwgmwu rautina
manitoring plan' R

: ﬁj'l., Locatians of prabes in the interﬁtitial
©  space{s) where electronic monitorimng .
device(s) (e.9. vea&ar Rook TLE 286,
monitor for leaks -~ whethet gLl
installed in tha intarstitial v U
 tank(s), piping, SUMpS, island féfﬁj,ii

2. Deacriptlmn of . tralning naadaﬂ o ageratnrs

- and EP Maintenance employess u@ﬁtraﬂtatﬁh
for the routine operation and,h‘ of
both the tank system and tha j”'
equipmant{s). L

 9§;” Reporting format.-f 

o rr. gpil



il Lo P
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‘nuﬂher {whethﬁr 24-hru ét-
frame of responding to the
-gInﬁluda typa of aalls Mﬂi

- p ‘
,zzzggnsibilitias. Alsa;‘(
o r of pumpaaut track({ay.
'availahility of b&ﬂk*ﬁp

breaks down or numerous &ﬁ&}f
are’ received: :

-“bi-

a}A mtsgrity tests samma,
o apﬁlicahlm: ' _

d)l_nanagarfawnar's raspansihp
. determining leak o CTRnee oY
monitoring device Nas malfum
Inglude procedures: on.wha
follow in order to: condud thia
prelininary inv&stiqatiana

&) 'kapurtan and reaarﬁing
' and/or respopsibilities
. unavthorized rmleasc, ger‘
: .'I‘itl& 23, CCR; s

-_-!&u may utilize the requiremants tar

 responée plan aeuarﬂinq to sudtimms
© 2634 (c) of the revised Title 23, cai
-#Re@ulatlans ccea}, whiahever is appi

' ,reference-.

: -'”'*E‘ Lo spilljlna? respansa paan shaul&:'




‘-;42£ﬂdshothillfﬂ;vd. Oaklan&;:caQ'-
September 13, 1991
. : fr&guﬁ of :‘.3 R

‘ aase ¥ill b renoy
: ¢ secondary oontalapent: systen within
- the time consistent with the aBility of the
secondary containment system: to eonkal
* hasardous . substlnﬁe, ‘but not Moxe .thah 3o
‘calendar days. - The response plan shall
. include, but is not. limited ta,1§h#,ﬁ '
fclluwingz : ‘ “-'if?

a) A dmscriptian of the prapﬂsaﬂ nﬂthoda
“and equipment{s) to be used for removing

~ and properly disposing of any: hszardous

~ substances,  including. the : 1¢s$'inn an&
 availability of the required =
.. egaipment(s) if not permanéntiy an—sitﬁ,?
and an equipment. maintenanaeﬁsﬁnaﬂula
for the equipmant lacatedﬁaﬂ 'iﬁn: *

 personis). respahﬁiﬁa’ij i:g;g'gf
 authoriging any work necess
under the.rsspnmse_pxgg

' follnwing raquiramants can dnly hﬁ
implemented if the léak interception '
‘detection system DOES NOT maet théf¥EIUMﬁtrg
: requiremants of subsemtian Eﬁzlﬁd o T

. follewznq:

"vulume of the primary cﬂﬁ%&

b) The amount of time the 1uak’$ntzruegpian,
and detection system must provide -
contaimment in relation to,dh 'yﬂriﬂd"

- time batween detection &f an’ - . v
‘unauthnrised release an& aiaanny af the
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leaked materi&1,' -

a) Tha depth from the hattﬁmfﬁﬁ'ﬁh :
interception and dﬁtectianéayﬁﬁum ta the
highest. anticipmkmﬂ lﬁvEJ LAt
grmundﬁatar: ' o o

d),--: The natura af tha_unsatﬁwated_sn 1&
| '; ¥dntect1an system and thelr ability
' ta absorh cantaminantﬁ ox it L -

e) 

. primary cnntainer amé g
 including the leak inte
detection: system sump -

%.tnn ravisad !itls 23, CCR: ana wnrawa',#§¢&un lngnst
-9, 1991, You may obtain a copy of thaira@klatimna
. 'by. contacting State Water: Raswuraes STt BOHAY

. at (916} 324 1352. - g

-_wasﬁbuilt dacumants reqarding the &nbjebt Lt |
. ‘dbove section, you are required to submit these
"_tu our cffice and shaula incluﬂe at least,tha fbllawingz

a} braW1ngs that show the 1ucatiaﬁa affall
piping, sanps, averfill b&sxns, eta. 

b) Materials used for tank and piping {i.e .h@anda;f
sinqle or daubleuwallad, steel or Pv o, JL



“‘ﬁrPlaase nute that, capias af the. dacumants re aﬁad sbava (

0 supmit a1l the required: matarials to this affiaa-uithkn 1n T
- working days, i.e. no later than Beptember 27, 1991, A foilamuﬁp

'°{5;]requirad documents, and a- five~year operatiag. permit will he}.
*-lssued when the ahnve requiremunts are met. :

S Failure te resyand in a timely manner aould result,=

“z, underground starage tank for each day of vialatian' ?EJ;W o

| 4280 Poothill Blvd. Oaklanﬂ, ca.
- -Geptember 13, 1981
ﬁ,page{?dof 8

.c).Lﬁcations and type of equipnant uﬁ&& ﬁer eantinugms

. leak Qetection.  Include typms uf prabns.and prub¢

, pﬂSLtlunB.- : :

43 For tha dnubleuwnllad waste oil tunk whdch was instalieﬁ
. after 1984, in addition to the requirements bantioned .
-'!ahwve, you, ara required to perform the faileﬂiﬂﬁ*autﬁun.,

a}ﬁ ' Install. a. cantinuaus electrnnia laak
‘detection gystem with audio and visual alaxms
for the interstitial space.- T

- 8} Our aqency does not have on file Gurrent. eqpies af S :
- underground storage tank permit applications. Per saqtiun'
¢ 2711, you are reguired to submit to our agency. darrect&y

. and completely filled put Form A for the. taaility and
“Fnrm B for each undargraunﬂ starage tank T L

ﬁxceﬁb
. item #4) and other related tank/pipe integr ty racorﬂﬁ~sha11 ha
-maintainad nn-aite for at 1east three {3} ysars‘hﬁq ; s

inzpection will be conducted upon receipt and review ‘of the .

~liabilities under Division 20, Chapter 6.7, Section g 52§§ atéthe
. Health and Safety Code, of nut lesg than five humﬁrﬁé-ﬂallara
($500) or more than five thousand dollars {45,000} for each .

‘Should you have any questiuns or concerns ragarﬁinq tha~ﬂcntenhs
~ of this letter, please fael free to cuntaat aither arianrﬂliwa,ur
‘nyself, at. (5101 271-4320. _ . i

sinaarely,“

Womas. Peaauek ' .
-Er. Hazardaus Haterials Span.
FYF: tyf |
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Peta ﬂesantis, Enviranmantal canrdinator, ‘BB bx ;

‘Dale Swain, Alton Geoscience et

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District kttarnay,;u'[;f"
Envirﬁnmental Pretectinn Divisian " e




j:?'.~s&.@t..ﬁ!\;amEmr'.r.;zm,mrw | ']||iH_
j-;;'i-‘ﬁmm CARE: senwcss

CAGENCY
BAWBJ KEARS Agmeynimcw

ﬁ Ju1y.31;31§§1;a
SRR nr.'chdﬁq'n. Park
T -jBP 0il Co.. -
v 4280 Foothill Elvd
‘Gakland, CA 94601

SN . sorrc oF vzonnmxax R AR
‘:"'--_.,‘ST.TE{J'.r Fiv&-?ear Permit ta Operate Four unﬂarqr@un& Sﬁhiﬂﬁe T““ks ,#

at BP 0il Company Facility #11109, 4230 Foothil&:'., S
Oakland, Californla 94601 S

-Dear ﬁr. Park._

- . on -July 19, 1991, Eounq Fang from our affica 1nspaatadrtha ahmw%

- premises. The inspection was performed to determiné if the S

¢ regquiremerits ta isaue a S-year undergrnund staraqa parmit were
hﬁing net.r‘ .

As ynu are aware, four dcuble wallaed undarqrnund staxaqa tank% &
(three fuel and one waste oil} -exist at the subfect facility.’ ?h:
Title :23, California Code of Regulations (CCR) and Califernia

Health and Bafety Code {H&sc}, you are requirnd tﬁ snhmit the
fallowing 1tems'

a} A writtan ruutine menitaring prﬁaedurefplﬁﬁ par t! g
Section 2632 or 2634, Title 23, CCR. Thmamlsectinns
. deacribe the monitnring prncadures for new tanks
~installed after 1984, and new motor vehicle Eiel tﬁﬁkﬂ
-+ installed after 1984. These procedures ahuf'd_inﬂlﬁda,
- where applicable: a description of the elsctronic @ |
monitering system, the location of the alsxm, the
‘logation(s) of the monitoring probes, the name(s) o
‘title(s) of the person(s) raspcnsihle fat.ﬁﬁrfnrnin@ E
the monitoring and/or maintaininq the &quipmant,.anﬁ; o
 :th& reporting farmat. 'T L

‘b). In additlon, Saatiun 2632 requdras that & ruﬁgbnae
© plan be developed by the facility that describes hmw‘,
- an unauthorized relsase will be removed from'the .
secondary container within the- shortest posgible. timn‘
ﬁIt should incluﬂe at least the follawingi L

1) A description of tha prnposad methaﬂ End '
- equipment to ba used for removing. hks;hﬁnaxﬂ@us
_substances, including the location and . :
avallability of the requirad aqutpmdnt; if nat !




u”qf'augnst 19, 1991. A follow-up inspection will be canﬁﬂmta& upon:
- recéipt and review of the required documénts; ahd & f&varfear

D s:’_inémlr. o

-ffiltynth;a Chapman, |
'rg_ﬁazardous H&tarials Speciallst

423& ?mmthxll Blvd,; Gakland
Paga g3 af 2 B = 3 _ R e

 .parmanant1y on—slta, and aﬂ equi et R
‘maintenance aahadul& for the aqglpmﬁnt- mcata;

h.‘zjiThe nana(s] or title(s) the persdn “j~?i
o :rasponsihlarfor autharia thu warﬂ %0 be
-;perfommed o

e} ?au are required to pravide this. affiue with “ﬁm ;
rBulltY drawings indicating underground:. stawaqa~tank
and piping. specifiﬂatians per S¢atinn 2635 {¢} (31,

Title 23, CCR.;

°;-Please nuts that coplies: of the documents raquastad;ahava and
~ other related tank/pipe integrity recnrds shall ha mainﬁained nhw
.site for at. least three (3) years._ .

-Suhmlt all of the required materials tm thms afflaaa & latar thI$ 

-J-aperatinq parmit will be issued whan the &hﬁv& raqulramants
l”mt' .

_Failura to resp&nﬂ in a timaly nanner cmuld rasﬂit aivil j
-liabilities under Division sa, Chapter 6.7, ﬂaﬂtiﬂﬂ ,53?5 nf th"
1.Haalth an& Safaty Code. ‘ e

‘jShauld you Thave. any questigns’ﬂr concerns regarding: he ¢ et
of this letter, please feel free to contact Ycumgfﬁﬁﬁg aﬂ (415}‘
271-¢3za. - _ | | _ T

- PYFifyE .

- ges Lou Parisi ‘BP ﬁil campany
S -~ & % Jena&n, -Alameda County’ Diatrict attarnay, ¢ansuaar an&
Eﬁvirﬁnmental Pratection Dlv&slﬁn SR :




ALAMEDA COUNTY @ ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES O '

AGENCY &'
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director P / Ro42¢

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm, 200
July 17, 1990 Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

Annette Smith

Tait & Associates

7803 Madison Avenue, Suite 700
Citrus Heights, CA 95610

Dear Ms. Tait:

This office has reviewed the installation plans for 4280 Foothill
Boulevard, in Qakland. The following items need to be clarified
before a permit will be issued:

* Please provide the manufacturer's specifications for the alarm
system that will be used to monitor the annular space and
product lines of each tank.

* The plans need to indicate that product piping and its secondary
containment need to be monitored. This is usually done by
installing a monitoring device in the piping sump.

* The plans need to show the location of the audio-visual alarm
system.
* Secondary containment is required on vapor recovery and vent

lines if the tank system allows fluid into these pipes.
Otherwise, they need to have check valves, and this is not
illustrated in the plans.

* Overfill protection needs to be a minimum of five (5) gallons.
Please respond in writing (or by submitting another set of plans) to
address these items. If you have any questions regarding these
issues, please call me at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely,

CWJEM ['//W

Cynthia Chapman

Hazardous Materials Specialist




. Depar t of Environmental Health
- Hazard Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY 26
DAVID J. KEARS, Director Ro4
Certified Mailer #P 759 896 738 Telephone Number: {415) 271-4320

23 August 1988

Mr. Moody Younger

Mobil 0il Corporatiocon

P. 0. Box 127

Richmond, California 94803

Subject: Underground Tank Permit Applications for Mobil Service
Station #10-464, 4280 Foothill Blvd. Oakland

Dear Mr. Younger:

We have reviewed our files on Mobil Service Station #10-464 at
4280 Foothill Blvd. in Cakland and require the following
information be submitted to our office within 45 days of the date
of this letter: , ‘

1) Underground Storage Tank Program Form A (one for the
site); and
_ 2) Underground Storage Tank Program Form B (one for each
existing underground tank on site). -

Copies of the forms are enclosed. Complete all forms
according to instructions and submit all copies of each completed
form. If you have any questions, please contact Katherine Chesick,
Hazardous Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

é[(-za.JLJJ

Rafat A. Shahid, cChief,
Hazardous Materials Division

. RAS:kac

cc: John Tofield, Robert H. Lee and Associates
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Katherine Chesick, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Files



